
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
 

Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 at 2.30 pm 

via Remote Video Link 

 
 
Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman) 

Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman) 
 John Blackall 

Chris Brown 
Jonathan Chowen 
Philip Circus 
Paul Clarke 
Michael Croker 
Ray Dawe 
Nigel Jupp 
Liz Kitchen 
Lynn Lambert 
 

Mike Morgan 
Roger Noel 
Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 
Jack Saheid 
Jim Sanson 
Diana van der Klugt 
Claire Vickers 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  Minutes 7 - 12 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  
 

 

4.  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary: 
 

5.  Appeals 
 
 

13 - 14 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
 

6.  DC/20/0789 - Former B and W Building, Elm Grove Lane, Steyning 15 - 38 

 Ward: Steyning and Ashu
[...]
A Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
22 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, 
Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, 
Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt, 
Claire Vickers and James Wright 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen and Liz Kitchen 
Absent: Councillors: Chris Brown and Jack Saheid 

 

PCS/24   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 18 August were approved 
as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

PCS/25   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/20/0025 –Councillor Roger Noel declared a personal interest because his 
wife was on the Parish Council in which the site was situated.  
 
DC/20/0025 – Councillor Tim Lloyd declared a personal interest because he 
was acquainted with one of the public speakers.    
 

PCS/26   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCS/27   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted. 
 

PCS/28   DC/20/0837 - THREALS FARM, THREALS LANE, WEST CHILTINGTON 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of agricultural buildings and the erection of two 4-bedroom and 
three 5-bedroom detached dwellings.  There would be 20 parking spaces. 
Landscaping would include tree planting and new hedgerows. 
 
An existing agricultural building on the site benefited from consent for its 
conversion into four 2-bedroom and one 4-bedrooom units.  The demolition of 
all agricultural buildings would lead to a reduction in built form and hard 
standing across the site. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
22 September 2020 

 

 
2 

The application site was just outside the built-up area at the southern end of 
Threals Lane and accessed from West Chiltington Common.  
 
A second public consultation had followed submission of revised design and 
layout of the proposal.  
 
Both Thakeham and West Chiltington Parish Councils had objected to the 
original and revised application.   A total of six representations from five 
households had been received objecting to the application.  There had also 
been five representations supporting the proposal.  
 
The applicant and the applicant’s agent both addressed the Committee in 
support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; character and appearance; highways and rights of way; ecology; 
land contamination; sustainability and energy use; and the size of the dwellings.  
Members noted the significant weight that the existing Class Q consent carried.  
  

RESOLVED 
 
i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure a contribution 

towards improvements to Bridleway ROW2291. 
 
ii) That on completion of i) above, planning application DC/20/0837 be 

granted, subject to appropriate conditions.  
 

PCS/29   DC/20/0326 - LAND ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF HILL FARM LANE, 
CODMORE HILL, PULBOROUGH 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of livery stables with associated facilities and two units of grooms 
accommodation above, a machinery store and covered horse walker.  A new 
access track and parking area with a capacity for 36 vehicles were also 
proposed.   
 
The application site was located in a countryside location west of Codmore Hill 
and south of Hill Farm Lane.  There were two Grade II Listed Buildings in the 
vicinity.  The site was an established equestrian centre. 
 
Since publication of the report, a consultation response from the South Downs 
National Park (SDNP) had been received stating that, although the site was 
approximately one kilometre east of the national park, it was likely to be visible 
from the public pathway that followed its boundary as the intervening land was 
relatively flat and open. However there were other agricultural and equestrian 
developments in the vicinity so the SDNP considered any impact would be 
minor.    

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
22 September 2020 

3 

 

 
3 

 
The SDNP had also recommended that consideration be given to the 
International Dark Skies Reserve.  A further condition regarding dark skies 
impact was therefore recommended to secure suitable lighting prior to 
occupation. 
 
An informative was also recommended advising the applicant that, should the 
public right of way need to be diverted due to the impact of the development, a 
separate consent would be required. 
 
Two representations had been received objecting to the proposal; Members 
were advised that one of these had subsequently been withdrawn. 
 
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 18 
representations from 17 households supporting the application, and one of 
comment.  The applicant’s architect addressed the committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; its scale and impact on the character and visual amenities of the 
countryside; the amenities of neighbouring and future occupiers; parking and 
highway safety; and sustainability.  
 
Members were broadly in favour of the scheme but expressed a number of 
concerns including: inadequate onsite parking provision for horseboxes, 
particularly during large events; traffic generation; the impact on the public right 
of way; and the impact of lighting, including the proposed rooflights. 
  

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/20/0326 be deferred to allow for further 
assessment and consultation regarding: 

 
i) impact on the public right of way, in consultation with West Sussex 

County Council;   
 
ii) impact on the SDNP International Dark Skies Reserve; 
 
iii) impact on parking and traffic generation, in consultation with West 

Sussex County Council regarding tracking for the manoeuvring of 
horse boxes.  

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
22 September 2020 

 

 
4 

 

PCS/30   DC/20/0025 - GARAGE BLOCK, BLACKSTONE RISE, BLACKSTONE 
LANE, BLACKSTONE 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought outline 
permission for the demolition of eight garages and the erection of three 
dwellings with all matters reserved except access.  Indicative plans showed a 
terrace of three 2-bedroom dwellings.   The new access would allow for a one 
way in-out arrangement.  The applicant’s intention was to sell the site with 
outline permission. 
 
The application site was located on the west side of Blackstone Lane, outside 
the built up area and  adjacent to the small settlement of Blackstone to the 
south. The garages were owned by Horsham District Council.  There was 
hedging on three of the boundaries and a line of trees to the south. There were 
a number of other dwellings in the vicinity, with farmland to the north and west. 
.  
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 25 
representations, from 16 households, objecting to the application.  Three 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and a representative 
of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it. 
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development: loss of parking; design, appearance and the character of the 
area; impact on residential amenity; access; ecology and sustainability.   
 
Members discussed concerns regarding parking provision for neighbouring and 
nearby residents in the context of the current informal arrangement for on-site 
ad hoc parking. It was noted that the development would provide some CIL 
payments for infrastructure improvements within the parish. 
  

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/20/0025 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported.  

 

PCS/31   DC/20/1019 - OLD DAIRY EAST COTTAGE, BLACKSTONE GATE FARM, 
HENFIELD ROAD, ALBOURNE, HASSOCKS 
 
The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of stables to a 3-bedroom holiday let, together with construction 
of stables to replace a smaller stable building, which would be demolished. 
 
The site is located outside the built-up area in a countryside setting on the 
western side of the Henfield Road. It comprised a cluster of stable buildings 
including a riding arena and horsewalker. The site was screened by vegetation 
from the neighbouring property to the north.  Further residential properties lay to 
the east and southeast. 

Page 10



Planning Committee (South) 
22 September 2020 

5 

 

 
5 

   
The Parish Council raised no objection subject to conditions.  There had been 
two representations supporting the application.   
 
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; impact on neighbouring amenity; 
highways; and sustainability.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/20/1019 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported.  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.32 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 20th October 2020 
 
Report on Appeals: 10.09.2020 – 07.10.2020 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site 
Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Re
[...]
ESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the existing 780m² B1/B2/B8 commercial buildings on 

site, and the erection of a residential building containing nine units, plus a new standalone 
87m² office building.  
 

1.2 The proposed residential accommodation would sit on the southern section of the site and 
comprise two 1-bed flats, four 2-bed flats, and three 3-bed houses. The residential building 
would be 2-storey with a third floor accommodated in the sloping roofspace. The building 
would measure 10.5m in height, and 5.4m to eaves.  
 

1.3 The office building would be located in the northern section of the site and would measure 
around 7.8m to ridge, and 4m to eaves. The office would be located at first floor level, with 
dedicated office parking for 3 cars underneath. The office building would be in the vicinity of 
a new parking area for the residential accommodation which would provide 12 residential 
parking bays (including 1 disabled bay). In total, 15 on-site parking spaces are proposed.  

                                                           
1 Although B1 uses now fall under Class E of the Use Classes Order, transitional arrangements dictate that 
for applications submitted before 1 September 2020, decisions should be made using the former Use 
Classes. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

1.4 The proposal subject to this report is a revision of the originally submitted scheme. The 
original plans proposed the same number of residential units (9no.) but the building was 
around 1.5m higher (measuring up to 12m to ridge) and included protruding bay window 
features, balconies and additional dormer windows on the southern and eastern elevations, 
as well as clay roof tiles. The office building was previously proposed to comprise 2 separate 
offices at 65m² each (total 130m²) spanning 2 floors. The office building was around 2m 
higher (measuring up to 8.9m to ridge), and included a large gable roof feature on the west 
elevation. The previously proposed scheme included 11 parking bays in total which is 4 less 
than the revised scheme.  

 
 DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.5 The application site is located close to Steyning High Street and is accessed via Elm Grove 

Lane which is a narrow lane with a quiet rural character. The 0.15Ha site is divided in two by 
an existing private access road, with the existing commercial building to the south and an 
associated car park to the north. 

 
1.6 The site is part-located with the Steyning Conservation Area (CA), with the existing 

commercial building wholly within the CA, and the associated car park located just outside 
the CA. The site lies opposite a terrace of 2-storey cottages (1-6 Elm Terrace) which are not 
listed but located within the CA. The site is also opposite Nos. 1-4 Elm Grove Cottages, 
which are also 2-storey cottages located with the CA, and of which, Nos. 3 and 4 are Grade 
II listed. To the north of the site (and outside the CA) is Croft Meadow care home (which 
extends to 3-storeys and is partly visible form the site), and to the north of this building is 
Steyning Health Centre which also extends to 3-storeys.    

 
1.7 The existing 780m² building is vacant but has most recently been in a flexible B1/B2/B8 

commercial use. The building extends from one storey at the Elm Grove Lane end, to two 
full storeys further within the site, and is largely of brick construction with little architectural 
merit. The site is located within an Archaeological Notification Area (for Steyning Historic 
Core and associated Early Medieval and Medieval Occupation).   

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2.2 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 

The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2019) 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Develo
[...]

DC/20/0789 
 
 
 

Page 36

https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/development-management


STEYNING

PH

El

Elm

Car Park

5
1

2

6

4

3

Grove

Highland Croft

Cottages

El
m

 T
er

ra
ce

Croft Meadow

Bk
Gate

20.2m

17.5m
PCs

El Sub Sta

54

3
2

16

19

47

90

66

1
2

68

22

10

34

43

36

1
4

80

88

55

51

2
8

Borough
House

Health Centre

Little

11

H
IG

H
 STR

EET

Shelter

Orchard

E
L

M
 G

R
O

V
E

 L
A

N
E

Whitcombe
Cobblestone W

alk

Charlto
n M

ews

61 63

Cott

2 to
 5

Cyn
ara

Works

Cottage

N
ew

 H
o

W
alls

id
e

Woolbaggers

Foxley C
ott

T
h

e
O

ld
C

o
u

rt
h

o
u

se

PH

5

H
ouse

1

1

6

1

Car Park

5
1

1

G
rove

1

2

10

1

10

El

Sub Sta

Sub Sta

17
.9

m

1 to
 10

Evers
fie

ld

Smugglers

Th
e G

ard
en

s

Charlt
on C

ott

C
o

rn
er

st
o

n
e

75

Saxon

PO

Cottage

2

11

Cottage

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/20/0789

Former B and W Building, Elm Grove Lane, Steyning

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

07/10/2020

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Amanda Wilkes Tel: 01403 215521 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development 

DATE: 20 October 2020 

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of 3 dwellings with associated car parking and landscaping. 

SITE: Land at Montpelier Gardens Washington RH20 3BW      

WARD: Storrington and Washington 

APPLICATION: DC/20/0660 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr J Maple   Address: C/O ECE Planning Ltd        

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 letters of representation have been 

received within the consultation period citing a 
view contrary to the recommendation of the 
Head of Development 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve Planning Permission subject to appropriate conditions  
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 3 no. 3-bedroom dwellings with 

associated car parking and landscaping, comprising a single detached dwelling and a pair 
of semi-detached dwellings on land currently used as allotments.  The dwellings have a 
hipped roofline and are set partially cut in the land which rises to the rear/west. Tiered 
retaining walls (1.4m-2m in height) with fences above are shown to the side and rear of the 
site to address the sloping land levels.  The proposed materials would comprise brick and 
tiles characteristic of the area.  

 
1.3 Each dwelling is shown to have tandem parking for two vehicles alongside. Two cycle 

parking spaces are proposed within secure sheds within the rear gardens, along with 
provision for refuse and recycling.   Each unit would be set back from the road frontage by 
approximately 2.5- 3m.   

 
1.4 The current proposals are an amendment from the originally submitted scheme, which was 

for four dwellings set in two pairs of semi-detached houses.   
 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.5 The application site (approx. 0.07ha) sits within a cluster of residential and business 

properties to the west side of the Old London Road, immediately west of the A24 and 
approximately 360m north of the Washington Roundabout. The site forms an irregular 
shaped parcel of land that slopes up from the east to the west, with properties on Montpelier 
Gardens immediately adjoining to the west. The site is currently used as an informal 
allotment and is owned by the applicant.  The site is bounded by a mix of hedge planting to 
all boundaries, with a Cherry Tree set back from the site frontage. There are no trees subject 
to any TPO’s.   

 
1.6 Montpelier Gardens is characterised by 1930’s red brick post war 
[...]
ighway works. 

SITE: Senlac Shoreham Road Henfield West Sussex BN5 9SE    

WARD: Henfield 

APPLICATION: DC/20/0049 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Mr Sean Preston   Address: Senlac, Shoreham Road Henfield BN5 
9SE      

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application if permitted would represent a 

departure from the development plan. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve Planning Permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 The application seeks the demolition of existing unoccupied dwelling, kennels, cattery, 

animal hospital, grooming parlour and office (comprising a total of 413sqm) and the erection 
of two buildings for commercial use on the wider site, together with a new vehicular access, 
associated parking and landscaping, and associated highway works. 

 
1.3  Building 1 comprises a mix of B1(a)1, B1(c), B2 and B8 uses (total 895sqm) and measures 

21.6m by 43.9m with a ridge height of 7m.  The proposed palette of materials include a brick 
plinth with metal seam clad elevations and roof in anthracite grey.   The eastern elevation 
comprises larch cladding to the walls instead of steel cladding.  Fenestration including doors 

                                                
1 Although B1 uses now fall under Class E of the Use Classes Order, transitional arrangements dictate that 
for applications submitted before 1 September 2020, decisions should be made using the former Use 
Classes. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



will be anthracite coloured aluminium.  The south elevation roof facade includes solar 
photovoltaic panels with individual panels each measuring 1.6m x 0.99m.   

 
1.4 The external area surrounding Building 1 is to be enclosed by 1.2m high Palisade fencing to 

secure the building, with existing landscaping to be supplemented with new native planting 
to provide a landscape buffer and soften the building’s appearance.   The vehic
[...]
 
pollution is dealt with in accordance with Policies 24 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

 
Background Papers: DC/20/0049 

Page 74



Pond

F

J

21.7m

14.7m

Henfield Business Park

A

H

Drain

Track

El Sub Sta

Warehouse

27
25

4032

21

Paddockwood

6 
to

 7

E

19.4m

18.6m

Kennels

A
 2

03
7

Warehouse

Senlac

Sorting Office

1 
to

 2

1
3 

to
 1

5
18

 t
o

 2
0

D
ra

i n

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

08) DC/20/0049

Senlac, Shoreham Road, Henfield

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

07/10/2020

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Rebecca Tier Tel: 01403 215189 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development 

DATE: 20 October 2020 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Erection of a two storey side extension and a single storey rear 
extension. Alterations to existing parking layout. 

SITE: Mill Stream Veterinary Group North Street Storrington RH20 4DH     

WARD: Storrington and Washington 

APPLICATION: DC/20/1357 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Horsham District Council   Address: Parkside Chartway Horsham 
RH20 1RL     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: Horsham District Council is the Applicant  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  To grant planning permission subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a part-single part-two storey 

extension to the northern side of the building, and alterations to existing parking layout.  
 
1.2 The proposed extensions would incorporate a combined floor area of 148 square metres, 

and comprise rooms for a CT scanner with control room, dentistry room, isolation room, plant 
room, storage room, ultra-sound room, theatre, hydro and physio suites. At first floor level, 
the extension is for additional ancillary office accommodation. 

 
1.3 The two storey extension would incorporate a gable matching the form of the existing whilst 

the single-storey extension to the western rear elevation of the building would incorporate a 
dummy pitched roof. The proposed extensions would incorporate brick elevations, roof tiles 
and fenestration, all to match the existing building.  

 
1.4 The proposals include the reconfiguration of the car park to provide an additional 2 staff 

customer parking spaces at the expense of 3 customer bays, a net loss of 1 parking space 
across the site from 19 to 18 spaces.   
 

1.5 During the consideration of this application amended plans have been received to show the 
retention of the existing planting along the western boundary of the site and the installation 
of one electric vehicle charging point adjacent to the staff parking bays.  

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.6 The application site comprises a modern two storey building which is currently occupied by 

a veterinary clinic with the adjacent car park to the east of the building. The building is brick 
with a barn style clay tiled roof.  

 
1.7 The site is located within the built up area boundary and is situated at the north end of the 

Storrington Library Car Park (North Street) which comprises a total of 171 spaces, eight of 
which are disabled spaces. The car parking area is split into two distinct sections. The first, 
and major part of the Car Park, lies between the Storrington Chapel and Storrington Library 
buildings. The secondary parking area lies between the Library to the south and the 
Veterinary Surgery to the north. This secondary car parking area has a total of 29 parking 
spaces. 

 
1.8 To the north and east of the site lies an area of dense trees. To the west, lies Ryecroft Lane 

which has two storey residential development on its western side. The Storrington 
Conservation Area is located approximately 25 metres to the south-east of the site and 50 
metres to the south-west of the site.  

 
1.9 The application building is owned by Horsham District Council and is approximately 30 years 

old. It was originally designed for use as a medical practice. Planning permission 
(DC/17/1066) was granted in 2017 for the change of use from Class D1 medical centre to a 
veterinary surgery.  
 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development  
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy: Strategic Development  
Policy 3 - Strategic Policy: Development Hierarchy 
Policy 7 - Strategic Policy: Economic Growth  
Policy 9 - Employment Development  
Policy 31 - Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity  
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
Policy 35 - Strategic Policy: Climate Change  
Policy 37 - Sustainable Construction  
Policy 38 - Strategic Policy: Flooding  
Policy 39 - Strategic Policy: Infrastructure Provision  
Policy 41 - Parking  

 
RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
 Storrington, Sullington & Washington Neighbourhood Plan (2019):  
 Policy 1: A Spatial Plan for the Parishes  
 Policy 14: Design  
 Policy 15: Green Infrastructure & Biodiversity 

Page 78



 Policy 17: Traffic & Transport 
 Policy 18: Car Parking  
  

PLANNING HISTORY AND RELEVANT APPLICATIONS 
 

DC/17/2091 Removal of existing canopy, removal of 1x 
ground floor window to north elevation, removal 
of glazed screens to south elevation and replace 
with brickwork, internally infill 3x ground floor 
w
[...]
m Road, Henfield
	08) DC-20-0049 plan

	9 DC/20/1357 - Mill Stream Veterinary Group, North Street, Storrington
	09) DC-20-1357 plan




Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee (South)
20 OCTOBER 2020

Present:

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman),
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus,
Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen,
Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts,
Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt and Claire Vickers

Apologies:

Councillors: Kate Rowbottom and James Wright

PCS/32 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September were approved as an
accurate record and it was agreed that they would be signed by the Chairman
at a later date.
PCS/33 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
DC/20/1357 – Councillor Philip Circus declared a personal interest for he is a
client of the veterinary clinic.
DC/20/1357 – Councillor Paul Clarke declared a personal interest for he is a
client of the veterinary clinic.
PCS/34 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCS/35 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.
PCS/36 DC/20/0789 - FORMER B AND W BUILDING, ELM GROVE LANE,
STEYNING
The Head of Development reported that this application sought the demolition
of the existing commercial buildings on the site and the erection of a residential
building containing nine units plus a new standalone office building.
The application site was located close to Steyning High Street and would be
accessed via Elm Grove Lane. The site was part-located within the Steyning
Conservation Area, with the existing commercial building wholly within the
Conservation Area.
1

Planning Committee (South)
20 October 2020

The Parish Council objected to the application . There had been 20
representations from 13 households objecting to the application. The Agent
addressed the Committee in support of the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: The principle of
the development; Economic Impact; Highways issues with regards to access
and parking; Design and Heritage of the site; and the impact to surrounding
amenities.
Members raised concerns that this application would lead to overdevelopment
of the site and cause a detrimental impact on neighbouring properties.
Members also agreed that the proposed car parking would not be able to
accommodate the demand from the proposed residential and office use on the
site. After careful consideration Members decided to refuse this application.
RESOLVED
That Planning Application DC/20/0789 be refused for the following
reasons:
1. The proposed residential building represents a significant increase
in height and mass over the existing building, resulting in a
detrimental impact and harm to adjacent properties, contrary to
policies 32, 33 and 34 of the HDPF in terms of scale, design,
character and amenity.
2. The proposed development fails to sufficiently accommodate the
likely parking demand from the proposed residential and office
uses of the site, and will therefore result in unacceptable overspill
parking onto the local highways network, contrary to Policy 41 of
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCS/37 DC/20/0660 - LAND AT MONTPELIER GARDENS, WASHINGTON
Head of Development reported that this application sought planning permission
for the erection of 3 dwellings with associated car parking and landscaping,
comprising a single detached dwelling and a pair of semi-detached dwellings on
land currently used as allotments.
The application site was located within a cluster of residential and business
properties to the west of Old London Road.

2

Planning Committee (South)
20 October 2020

3

The Parish Council objected to the application . 20 public representations had
been received with 16 objecting to the application and 4 in support of the
application. The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the
application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: The principle of
the development; the design and appearance of the proposal; Highways;
Impact on local amenity; Ecology on the site; impacts on climate change; and
the flood risk of the site.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/0660 be approved subject to the
conditions set out in the officer’s report.
PCS/38 DC/20/0049 - SENLAC, SHOREHAM ROAD, HENFIELD
The Head of Development reported that this application sought the demolition
of existing unoccupied dwelling, kennels, cattery, animal hospital, grooming
parlour and office and the erection of two buildings for commercial use on the
wider site, together with a new vehicular access, associated parking and
landscaping, and associated highway works.
The application site was located to the south of Henfield outside of any defined
settlement areas.
The Parish Council raised no objection. 18 letters of support had been received
and one letter of comment. One member of the public, the applicant and the
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: The principle of
the development; the design and appearance of the proposal; Highways;
Impact on local amenity; Ecology on the site; impacts on climate change;
landscaping and trees; air quality; ground contamination; and the drainage on
the site.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/0049 be approved subject to the
conditions set out in the officer’s report.
PCS/39 DC/20/1357 - MILL STREAM VETERINARY GROUP, NORTH STREET,
STORRINGTON

3

Planning Committee (South)
20 October 2020

The Head of Development reported that this application sought full planning
permission for the erection of a part-single part-two storey extension to the
northern side of the Mill Stream Veterinary Group building in Storrington.
The site was located within the built up area boundary of Storrington and was
situated at the north end of the Storrington Library Car Park. To the north and
east of the site was an area of dense trees. The site was located to the east of
Ryecroft Lane. The Storrington Conservation Area was located approximately
25 metres to the south-east of the site and 50 metres to the south-west of the
site.
The Parish Council raised no objection. Two letters of comment had been
received.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: The principle of
the development; the design and appearance of the proposal; Noise; Impact on
local amenity; Access and parking; impacts on climate change; and landscaping
and trees.
RESOLVED
That application DC/20/1357 be approved subject to the conditions as
set out in the officer’s report.

The meeting closed at 4.04 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

4

